Mr. King completed his Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from the University of Minnesota in 1996 and Masters in Business
Administration from the University of Michigan in 2002.   In addition, Mr. King is active in his community.  He is the past President of the Rotary Club of
Mansfield, OH and a Board member of the Club’s Foundation; past President of the Regional Manufacturing Coalition; and a member of the Board of
Directors for the Hydraulic Institute.

NOVEMBER 2021 PRESENTATION

APPENDIX

49

The Gorman-Rupp Company Non-GAAP Measures

Management utilizes these adjusted financial data and measures to assess comparative operations against those of prior periods
without the distortion of non-comparable factors. The Gorman-Rupp Company believes that these non-GAAP financial data and
measures will be useful to investors in assessing the continuing strength of the Company’s underlying operations from period to
period.  Following is a reconciliation of non-GAAP measures.  The adjusted amounts exclude non-cash pension settlement charges in
2020.

NOVEMBER 2021 PRESENTATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

50

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

As Reported –
GAAP Basis Adjustments* Adjusted

As  Reported –
GAAP Basis Adjustments* Adjusted

Net Sales $102.1 - $102.1 $89.0 - $89.0

Gross Profit 25.8 - 25.8 23.0 - 23.0

SG&A 14.3 - 14.3 13.2 - 13.2

Operating Income 11.5 - 11.5 9.7 - 9.7

Net Income (1) 8.8 0.3 9.1 7.3 0.8 8.1

EPS (1) $0.34 $0.01 $0.35 $0.28 $0.03 $0.31

* Adjustments represents non-cash pension settlement charges.

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020

As Reported –
GAAP Basis Adjustments* Adjusted

As  Reported –
GAAP Basis Adjustments* Adjusted

Net Sales $284.2 - $182.0 $266.5 - $266.5

Gross Profit 73.5 - 47.7 68.3 - 68.3

SG&A 42.4 - 28.1 41.0 - 41.0

Operating Income 31.1 - 19.6 27.3 - 27.3

Net Income (1) 23.3 1.7 25.0 18.4 3.4 21.8

EPS (1) $0.89 $0.06 $0.95 $0.70 $0.13 $0.83

NOVEMBER 2021 PRESENTATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

51

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization:

Reported net income – GAAP basis $8.8 $7.3 $23.3 $18.4

Plus income taxes 2.3 1.7 6.0 4.6

Plus depreciation and amortization 2.9 3.3 8.9 9.6

Non-GAAP earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 14.0 12.3 38.2 32.6

Plus pension settlement charge 0.4 1.0 2.1 4.4

Non-GAAP adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization $14.4 $13.3 $40.3 $37.0